TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #20/24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING §277-24 ENTITLED "HOURS OF OPERATION, RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING ZONE"

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York ("Town") consider it to be in the best interest of the residents of the Town of West New York to amend §277-24 entitled "Hours of Operation, Residential Permit Parking Zone" within the Residential Permit Parking Program adopted by the Town of West New York; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that §277-24 entitled "Hours of Operation, Residential Permit Parking Zone" within the Town of West New York Municipal Code of Ordinances shall hereby be amended as follows:

SECTION ONE

- E. Residential Permit Parking hours for the municipal parking lots at the addresses identified in (1) and (2) below shall be enforceable from 10:00PM until 9:00AM:
 - (1) 6105 Van Buren Place, West New York, NJ 07093 (Block 140, Lot 17)
 - (2) 6301 Bergenline Avenue, West New York, NJ 07093 (Block 151, Lot 8)

SECTION TWO

Any other sections and provisions as set forth under §277-24 entitled "Hours of Operation, Residential Permit Parking Zone" shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE

Severability. If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION FOUR

All ordinances or parts of ordinances and the Town of West New York regulations inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FIVE

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

SECTION SIX

Codification. The Town Clerk shall have this Ordinance incorporated in the official copies of the Code of the Town of West New York. The Town Clerk and the Town Attorney be and are hereby authorized and directed to correct any typographical error in this Ordinance and change any heading, chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those headings and numbers and existing provisions of the Code of the Town of West New York, or as they may otherwise deem appropriate, even if the headings, chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers thus modified are otherwise provided for in this Ordinance.

Summary of Ordinance

This Ordinance amends §277-24 entitled "Hours of Operation, Residential Permit Parking Zone" to update the Residential Permit Parking hours of enforcement (10:00PM to 9:00AM daily) for two (2) municipal parking lots located at 6105 Van Buren Place (Block 140, Lot 17) and 6301 Bergenline Avenue (Block 151, Lot 8) within the Town of West New York.

Introduced: June 5, 2024

Notice

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted for first reading by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, New Jersey, on **June 5, 2024** and ordered published, for consideration before final passage at a public hearing on **July 3, 2024 at 12:00 p.m.** held remotely or in person. Instructions regarding attendance and participation in the meeting will be posted on the Town's website: http://www.westnewyorknj.org/. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted on in the Town Hall of the Town of West New York, and a copy (at no charge) is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the public of the Town who shall request such copies, at the Office of the Town Clerk in said Town Hall in West New York, N.J.